

Income Statement, Function of expense	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited			
	Standalone 01/07/2025-30/09/2025	Standalone 01/07/2024-30/09/2024	Standalone 01/01/2025-30/09/2025	Standalone 01/01/2024-30/09/2024
PROFIT OR LOSS				
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE				
PROFIT OR LOSS				
Revenue	60,878	57,352	143,849	137,305
Cost of sales	38,300	37,957	105,405	99,743
Gross profit	22,578	19,395	38,444	37,562
Other income	70		806	
General and administrative expense	449	397	1,290	1,170
Profit (loss) from operating activities	22,199	18,998	37,960	36,392
Finance income	76	132	264	420
Finance costs	2,044	2,566	6,455	8,045
Profit (loss) before income tax	20,231	16,564	31,769	28,767
Income tax expense, continuing operations	1,136	1,011	3,406	2,860
Profit (loss) from continuing operations	19,095	15,553	28,363	25,907
Profit (loss) for period	19,095	15,553	28,363	25,907
PROFIT (LOSS), ATTRIBUTABLE TO				
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE				
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE				
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	0.011	0.011	0.019	0.018
Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
Total basic earnings (loss) per share	0.011	0.011	0.019	0.018
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE				
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	0.011	0.011	0.019	0.018
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
Total diluted earnings (loss) per share	0.011	0.011	0.019	0.018

Statement of comprehensive income - Net of tax	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited			
	Standalone 01/07/2025- 30/09/2025	Standalone 01/07/2024- 30/09/2024	Standalone 01/01/2025- 30/09/2025	Standalone 01/01/2024- 30/09/2024
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME				
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE				
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period	19,095	15,553	28,363	25,907
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) TO BE RECLASSIFIED TO STATEMENT OF INCOME IN SUBSEQUENT PERIODS				
Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges			(1,652)	572
Total other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss			(1,652)	572
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) NOT TO BE RECLASSIFIED TO STATEMENT OF INCOME IN SUBSEQUENT PERIODS				
Total other comprehensive income for the Period			(1,652)	572
Total comprehensive income for the Period	19,095	13,901	28,935	25,433
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO				

Analysis of Income and Expense, Function of Expense	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited			
	Standalone 01/07/2025-30/09/2025	Standalone 01/07/2024-30/09/2024	Standalone 01/01/2025-30/09/2025	Standalone 01/01/2024-30/09/2024
ANALYSIS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE				
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE				
REVENUE				
Sale of energy	11,891	26,492	60,781	60,337
Revenue from rendering of services	48,987	30,860	83,068	76,968
LEASE REVENUE				
Total revenue	60,878	57,352	143,849	137,305
OTHER INCOME				
Miscellaneous income	70		806	
Total other income	70		806	
EXPENSES				
COST OF SALES				
Cost of material consumed	32,890	29,688	79,585	73,679
Service expenses	3,998	3,952	12,568	12,974
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation	1,028	4,028	12,084	12,084
Other cost of goods sold	384	289	1,168	1,006
Total cost of sales	38,300	37,957	105,405	99,743
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES				
Rent and utility expenses	9	6	18	12
Employee benefit expense	227	200	664	573
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation	10	10	28	28
Professional and consultants fees	43	43	135	154
Other expenses and fees	160	138	445	403
Total General and administrative expenses	449	397	1,290	1,170
SELLING, DISTRIBUTION AND MARKETING EXPENSES				

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON
20 Oct 2025